

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: December 19, 2023 8:27 PM FILING ID: 65E800BF34F38 CASE NUMBER: 2023SC116</p>
<p>Petitioners: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC. and JACK PHILLIPS, and Respondent: AUTUMN SCARDINA.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae</i></p> <p>John C. Sullivan (Texas Bar No. 24083920)* S L LAW PLLC 610 Uptown Boulevard, Suite 2000 Cedar Hill, Texas 75104 T: (469) 523-1351 john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com * <i>Admission pro hac vice pending</i></p> <p>Andrew Nussbaum, #50391 Nussbaum Gleason PLLC 2 North Cascade Avenue, Suite 1430 Colorado Springs, CO 80903 T: (719) 428-4937 andrew@nussbaumgleason.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No: 2023SC00116</p> <p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2021CA1142</p> <p>District Court Case Number: 2019CV32214</p>
<p align="center">BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> CYNDOL HALLER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument—As Artistic Works, Commissioned Cake Designs Are Protected by the First Amendment’s Freedom of Expression and May Not Be Compelled 5

 A. Because artistic works are inherently expressive, they receive full First Amendment protection and cannot be compelled. 5

 B. Commissioned cake designs are artistic works that convey specific messages and *Amicus* only accepts commissions for such work when it is consistent with her artistic vision and values. 7

 C. Commissioned cake designs would be protected by the First Amendment even if they were considered conduct rather than artistic works. 12

 D. Commissioned art sold to others is still the artist’s personal speech protected by the First Amendment. 14

 E. The First Amendment categorically prohibits compelled private artistic expression, and it would be pointless here anyway. 15

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	passim
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	4
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	passim
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	7, 16
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	19
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972)	7, 8
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	3
<i>Mannarino v. Cut the Cake Bakery</i> , Case No. 16-3465, 2017 WL 601408 (Fla. Div. Admin. Hrgs. Feb. 9, 2017)	1, 2, 14
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	7, 8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	3, 6
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	4
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	7
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8, 15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	14, 16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19

<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	5, 15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	7
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Edu. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6, 17, 18, 19
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	8
<i>Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. at 590-91.....	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6, 7, 17, 19

Other Authorities

Hannah Brown, <i>Having Your Cake and Eating It Too: Intellectual Property Protection for Cake Design</i> , 56 IDEA: J. FRANKLIN PIERCE FOR INTELL. PROP 31, 33–34 (2016).....	9
Jed Rubenfield, <i>The First Amendment’s Purpose</i> , 53 STAN. L. REV. 767 (2001)	15
Johnson and Wales University in Rhode Island (Aug. 23, 2017), https://perma.cc/5R5D-U8SG	14
New Oxford Am. Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....	9
The Art of Cake Decorating, Institute of Culinary Education (Sept. 5, 2017), https://perma.cc/8WFE-KHED	14
Wedding Cake Design School: Learn.org (Aug. 24, 2017), https://perma.cc/G8BY-2YMB	13

Rules

C.A.R. 53(g).....	1
